Standardized measure ($/thousands) $ 3,082,166 $ 2,510,663 $ 7,623,323
Reserve additions (MBOE) 31,499 16,114 361,213
Reserve life (years) 17.3 17.3 18.0

Sales:
Oil, Condensate and NGL�s (MBbl) 18,671 18,975 18,124 4,262 5,246
Gas (MMcf) 24,118 15,806 27,010 2,476 20,778

Total (MBOE) 22,691 21,609 22,625 4,674 8,709

Average sales price per unit before derivative transactions
Oil, Condensate and NGL�s ($/Bbl) $ 46.76 $ 55.62 $ 61.60 $   48.22 $ 87.03
Gas ($/Mcf) 7.15 6.73 5.68 7.08 7.90
$/BOE 45.96 53.76 56.12 47.72 71.27
Production Expenses($/BOE) 12.10 14.49 18.25 18.25 17.57

S-16

Edgar Filing: Pogo Producing (Texas Panhandle) CO - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 28

Table of Contents

Summary unaudited pro forma reserve data
The following table sets forth pro forma reserve data at December 31, 2007 giving effect to (i) the sale of 50% of our working
interests in certain oil and gas properties located in the Piceance Basin, the Permian Basin, West Texas and New Mexico to Oxy
and (ii) the sale of our interests in certain oil and gas properties located in the San Juan Basin in New Mexico and the Barnett
Shale in Texas to XTO.

Plains
Historical Divestitures

Pro
Forma(1)

Estimated Proved Reserves
Oil (MBbl) 436,533 (36,216) 400,317
Gas (MMcf) 1,519,976 (412,600) 1,107,376
MBOE 689,862 (104,983) 584,879

Estimated Proved Developed Reserves
Oil (MBbl) 227,915 (24,863) 203,052
Gas (MMcf) 757,736 (176,333) 581,403
MBOE 354,204 (54,252) 299,952

Standardized Measure ($/thousands)
Future cash inflows $ 46,466,516 $ (5,777,907) $ 40,688,609
Future development costs (4,919,564) 909,078 (4,010,486)
Future production expense (14,408,460) 1,733,211 (12,675,249)
Future income tax expense (9,096,371) 1,060,444 (8,035,927)

Future net cash flows 18,042,121 (2,075,174) 15,966,947
Discounted at 10% per year (10,418,798) 1,193,250 (9,225,548)

Standardized Measure $ 7,623,323 $ (881,924) $ 6,741,399

(1) Does not include the estimated proved reserves of approximately 15.5 MMBOE related to the South Texas acquisition that closed in April 2008.
See �Recent events.�

S-17

Edgar Filing: Pogo Producing (Texas Panhandle) CO - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 29

Table of Contents

Risk factors
An investment in the notes involves risks. You should consider carefully the risk factors included below and under the caption �Risk
factors� beginning on page 1 of the accompanying prospectus, as well as those discussed under the caption �Risk factors� in our
Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2007, together with all of the other information included in, or

[…]

made with respect to the historical general and administrative expense included in Laramie�s historical statements of income.

The unaudited pro forma statements of income give effect to all transactions as if they were completed on January 1, 2007. The
unaudited pro forma statements of income do not purport to represent what our results of operations would have been if these
transactions had occurred on January 1, 2007. We believe the assumptions used provide a reasonable basis for presenting the
significant effects directly attributable to the transactions.

These unaudited pro forma financial statements should be read in conjunction with our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year
ended December 31, 2007 and our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended March 31, 2008 and the historical
financial statements of Pogo and Laramie incorporated by reference into this document.

S-25

Edgar Filing: Pogo Producing (Texas Panhandle) CO - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 38

Table of Contents

Plains Exploration & Production Company

Unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated

statement of income

For the three months ended March 31, 2008

(in thousands, except per share data)
PXP

Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

for 2008
Property

Transactions
(Note 1)

PXP

Pro
Forma

Revenues
Oil and gas sales $ 620,653 $ (57,323)(A) $ 563,330
Other operating revenues 2,424 � 2,424

623,077 (57,323) 565,754

Costs and Expenses
Production costs 153,020 (17,394)(A) 135,626
General and administrative 39,928 � 39,928
Depreciation, depletion, amortization and accretion 144,240 (18,086)(B) 126,154

337,188 (35,480) 301,708

Income from Operations 285,889 (21,843) 264,046

Other Income (Expense)
Gain on sale of assets 34,658 � 34,658
Interest expense (30,609) 9,781 (C) (20,828)
Debt extinguishment costs (10,263) (152)(D) (10,415)
Loss on mark-to-market derivative contracts (9,481) � (9,481)
Interest and other income (expense) (25) 17 (E) (8)

Income Before Income Taxes 270,169 (12,197) 257,972
Income tax expense (106,668) 4,703 (F) (101,965)

Net Income $ 163,501 $ (7,494) $ 156,007

Earnings Per Share
Basic $ 1.46 $ 1.39

Diluted $ 1.43 $ 1.37

Weighted Average Shares Outstanding

Edgar Filing: Pogo Producing (Texas Panhandle) CO - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 39

Basic 112,171 112,171

Diluted 114,156 114,156

S-26

Edgar Filing: Pogo Producing (Texas Panhandle) CO - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 40

Table of Contents

Plains Exploration & Production Company

Unaudited pro forma condensed combined

statement of income

For the year ended December 31, 2007

(in thousands, except per share data)
PXP

Historical

PXP/Pogo
Pro Forma
Combined
(Note 2)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

for 2008
Property

Transactions
(Note 1)

PXP
Pro Forma

Revenues
Oil and gas sales $ 1,269,792 $ 2,015,012 $ (234,573)(A) $ 1,780,439
Other operating revenues 3,048 7,587 � 7,587

1,272,840 2,022,599 (234,573) 1,788,026

Costs and Expenses
Production costs 413,122 666,308 (81,464)(A) 584,844
General and administrative 124,006 303,568 � 303,568
Depreciation, depletion, amortization and accretion 316,078 653,847 (115,828)(B) 538,019

853,206 1,623,723 (197,292) 1,426,431

Income from Operations 419,634 398,876 (37,281) 361,595
Other Income (Expense)
Interest expense (68,908) (181,753) 65,982 (C) (115,771)
Debt extinguishment costs � (6,930) � (6,930)
Loss on mark-to-market derivative contracts (88,549) (101,562) � (101,562)
Interest and other income 6,322 6,078 (291)(E) 5,787

Income from Continuing Operations Before
Income Taxes 268,499 114,709 28,410 143,119
Income tax expense (109,748) (39,153) (10,775)(F) (49,928)

Income from Continuing Operations $ 158,751 $ 75,556 $ 17,635 $ 93,191

Earnings from Continuing Operations
Per Share
Basic $ 2.02 $ 0.67 $ 0.82

Diluted $ 1.99 $ 0.66 $ 0.81

Edgar Filing: Pogo Producing (Texas Panhandle) CO - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 41

Weighted Average Shares Outstanding
Basic 78,627 113,067 113,067

Diluted 79,808 114,248 114,248

S-27

Edgar Filing: Pogo Producing (Texas Panhandle) CO - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 42

Table of Contents

Plains Exploration & Production Company

Notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated

and combined financial statements

Note 1�Pro Forma Adjustments Related to the 2008 Property Transactions

[…]

value. The effect of this transaction is reflected in the merger adjustments column in the following unaudited pro forma combined
statement of income for the year ended December 31, 2007.

We follow the full cost method of accounting for oil and gas properties while Pogo followed the successful efforts method of
accounting. Certain costs that are capitalized under the full cost method are expensed under the successful efforts method. These
costs consist primarily of unsuccessful exploration drilling costs, geological and geophysical costs, abandonment costs and general
and administrative costs associated with merger, exploration, and development activities. Pro forma adjustments to the combined
financial statements include the reclassification of certain of these items to conform Pogo�s accounting for oil and gas properties to
the full cost method that we use.

S-29

Edgar Filing: Pogo Producing (Texas Panhandle) CO - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 45

Table of Contents

Plains Exploration & Production Company

Unaudited pro forma condensed combined

statement of income

For the year ended December 31, 2007

(in thousands, except per share data)
PXP

Historical

PXP/
Laramie

Pro Forma
(Note 3)

Pogo
Historical*

Merger
Adjustments

PXP/Pogo
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues
Oil and gas sales $ 1,269,792 $ 1,299,361 $ 631,233 $ 84,418 (a) $ 2,015,012
Other operating revenues 3,048 3,048 4,309 230 (a) 7,587

1,272,840 1,302,409 635,542 84,648 2,022,599

Costs and Expenses
Production costs 413,122 421,915 181,489 62,904 (a) 666,308
Exploration costs, dry hole and impairments

� � 79,019

1,974

(80,993

 (a)

)(b) �

General and administrative 124,006 221,063 84,257

17,601

(19,353

 (a)

)(b) 303,568
Depreciation, depletion, amortization and
accretion

316,078 336,483 243,432

39,064

34,868

 (a)

 (c) 653,847
Gain on sale of oil and gas properties

� � (131,915)

(88

132,003

)(a)

 (d) �
Other � � 29,824 (29,824)(a) �

853,206 979,461 486,106 158,156 1,623,723

Income from Operations 419,634 322,948 149,436 (73,508) 398,876

Other Income (Expense)

Interest expense (68,908) (87,760) (61,710)

(7,028

93,698

(118,953

)(a)

 (e)

)(f) (181,753)
Debt extinguishment costs � � (6,930) � (6,930)
Loss on mark-to-market derivative contracts (88,549) (88,549) (6,346) (6,667)(a) (101,562)

Edgar Filing: Pogo Producing (Texas Panhandle) CO - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 46

Interest and other income (expense)

6,322 6,352 10,430

5,814

(16,518

 (a)

)(g) 6,078

Income From Continuing Operations Before
Income Taxes 268,499 152,991 84,880 (123,162) 114,709

Income tax (expense) benefit (109,748) (65,165) (22,890)

4,378

44,524

 (a)

 (h) (39,153)

Income From Continuing Operations $ 158,751 $ 87,826 $ 61,990 $ (74,260) $ 75,556

Earnings from Continuing Operations Per
Share
Basic $ 2.02 $ 0.67

Diluted $ 1.99 $ 0.66

Weighted Average Shares Outstanding
Basic 78,627 79,041 34,026 (i) 113,067

Diluted 79,808 80,222 34,026 (i) 114,248

* Reflects Pogo�s historical results of operations for the period ending September 30, 2007.

S-30

Edgar Filing: Pogo Producing (Texas Panhandle) CO - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 47

Table of Contents

(a) Reflects Pogo revenues and expenses for the period October 1, 2007 through November 6, 2007, the merger closing date, and
reclassifications to conform to our presentation.

(b) Reflects (1) the reversal of Pogo�s historical exploration, dry hole and impairment costs that are expensed under the successful efforts method
of accounting but are capitalized under the full cost method of accounting and (2) the reduction in general and administrative expense based on

[…]

� Our June 2007 issuance of $600 million of 7 3/4% senior notes due 2015. We used the net proceeds from the offering of
approximately $593 million, after deducting underwriting discounts and offering expenses, to repay borrowings under our senior
revolving credit facility related to the Laramie acquisition.

Laramie had historical general and administrative expense of $97.1 million for the five months ended May 31, 2007 (including $93.7
million of non-cash equity based compensation). We did not retain any of Laramie�s corporate management and staff nor did we
assume any of its equity compensation arrangements. Pursuant to SEC rules for pro forma financial statements, no pro forma
adjustments were made with respect to the historical general and administrative expense included in Laramie�s historical
statements of income.

S-32

Edgar Filing: Pogo Producing (Texas Panhandle) CO - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 49

Table of Contents

Plains Exploration & Production Company

Unaudited pro forma condensed combined

statement of income

For the year ended December 31, 2007

(in thousands, except per share data)
PXP

Historical
Laramie

Historical(1)
Pro Forma

Adjustments

PXP/
Laramie

Pro Forma

Revenues
Oil and gas sales $ 1,269,792 $ 29,569 $ � $ 1,299,361
Other operating revenues 3,048 � � 3,048

1,272,840 29,569 � 1,302,409

Costs and Expenses
Production costs 413,122 8,793 � 421,915
Exploration costs and abandonments � 44 (44)(2) �
General and administrative 124,006 97,057 � 221,063
Gain on sale of assets � (658,707) 658,707 (3) �
Depreciation, depletion, amortization and accretion 316,078 17,006 3,399 (4) 336,483

853,206 (535,807) 662,062 979,461

Income from Operations 419,634 565,376 (662,062) 322,948

Other Income (Expense)

Interest expense (68,908) (3,889)

3,889

(18,852

 (5)

)(6) (87,760)
Loss on mark-to-market derivative contracts (88,549) (620) 620 (5) (88,549)

(374)(7)
Interest and other income (expense) 6,322 485 (81)(5) 6,352

Income From Continuing Operations Before Income
Taxes 268,499 561,352 (676,860) 152,991
Income tax (expense) benefit (109,748) � 44,583 (8) (65,165)

Income From Continuing Operations $ 158,751 $ 561,352 $ (632,277) $ 87,826

Earnings from Continuing Operations
Per Share
Basic $ 2.02 $ 1.11

Diluted $ 1.99 $ 1.09

Edgar Filing: Pogo Producing (Texas Panhandle) CO - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 50

Weighted Average Shares Outstanding
Basic 78,627 414 (9) 79,041

Diluted 79,808 414 (9) 80,222

S-33

Edgar Filing: Pogo Producing (Texas Panhandle) CO - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 51

Table of Contents

(1) Reflects the historical results of operations of Laramie for the five months ended May 31, 2007. We acquired all of Laramie�s oil and gas
properties and associated midstream assets on May 31, 2007.

(2) Reflects the reversal of historical exploration and abandonment costs that were expensed under the successful efforts method of accounting

[…]

credit facility. Some of the underwriters, or their affiliates, are lenders under our senior revolving credit facility and, accordingly, will
receive a portion of the proceeds from this offering.

As of March 31, 2008, the outstanding balance under our senior revolving credit facility was $1.06 billion, bearing interest at an
average rate of 3.85%. Our senior revolving credit facility matures November 6, 2012. During the last twelve months, we used
proceeds of our senior revolving credit facility to settle certain outstanding derivative positions, acquire certain oil and gas
properties and for other general corporate purposes, including our stock repurchase program.

S-35

Edgar Filing: Pogo Producing (Texas Panhandle) CO - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 53

Table of Contents

Capitalization
The following table sets forth our capitalization as of March 31, 2008:

� on a consolidated historical basis; and

� on a pro forma basis as adjusted to reflect the completion of this offering and the use of proceeds therefrom.
You should read our historical financial statements and notes that are incorporated by reference into this prospectus supplement.

March 31, 2008

(Dollars in thousands)
Plains

Historical Adjustments
Pro Forma

As Adjusted

Cash and cash equivalents $ 8,309 � $ 8,309

Long-term debt:(1)
Senior revolving credit facility 1,060,000 (295,530) 764,470
7 3/4% senior notes due 2015 600,000 � 600,000
7% senior notes due 2017 500,000 � 500,000
   % senior notes due 2018 offered hereby � 300,000 300,000

Total long-term debt 2,160,000 4,470 2,164,470
Stockholders� equity 3,245,766 � 3,245,766

Total capitalization $ 5,405,766 $ 4,470 $ 5,410,236

(1) Does not include $0.05 million related to 6.875% senior subordinated notes due 2017 which was assumed in the acquisition of Pogo Producing
Company and is reflected in current liabilities in our consolidated financial statements.

S-36

Edgar Filing: Pogo Producing (Texas Panhandle) CO - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 54

Table of Contents

Ratio of earnings to fixed charges
The following table sets forth our ratio of earnings to fixed charges for the periods indicated on a consolidated historical basis.

Year Ended December 31, Three Months Ended March 31,
Historical Historical

2005 2006 2007 2007 2008